Due to the IFRIC agenda decision, forward contracts for the purchase or sale of non-financial items that are
physically settled, and which are recognised as derivatives though profit and loss, must be reported at the rele-
vant spot price under revenues, cost of materials or inventories when they are physically settled. The valuations
that were reported as other operating income or expenses can no longer be taken back when the forward con-
tract is settled. In view of this decision, the previously standard practice in the energy industry of reporting
physically settled forward contracts within the scope of IFRS 9 based on their forward price can no longer be
used. The presentation of the resulting revenues and cost of materials from these contracts will in future thus
no longer reflect the contractually agreed prices and will thus not show the actual economic success of the
transactions.

146 Financial statements of the EnBW Group › Notes  Integrated Annual Report 2019 of EnBW – Extended Version

The application of the IFRIC agenda decision led to a restatement of the figures for the previous year:

in € million 2018 before
application of the
agenda decision

Change 2018 after
application of the
agenda decision

Revenue including electricity and energy taxes 21,193.1 197.9 21,391.0

Electricity and energy taxes -575.6 0.0 -575.6

Revenue 20,617.5 197.9 20,815.4

Other operating income 1,116.7 68.4 1,185.1

Cost of materials -16,657.6 -180.5 -16,838.1

Other operating expenses -1,194.5 -85.8 -1,280.3

EBITDA 2,089.6 0.0 2,089.6

This only had an impact on the presentation of the figures and had no effect on the result of the Group.

The IASB has also adopted the following new standard whose application is mandatory from the 2019 financial year:

› IFRS 16 (2016) “Leases”: The standard replaces the current standard for accounting for leases IAS 17 and the
associated interpretations IFRIC 4, SIC 15 and SIC 27. IFRS 16 must be applied for financial years beginning on or
after 1 January 2019. The new standard introduces a uniform accounting model for the lessee, whereby for all
leases the lessee recognises the conferred right of use as an asset and a corresponding lease liability. During the